

# Expanded Beam Connectors for Single Mode Optical Fiber Sensor Applications in Aerospace

Sébastien Claudot, Xavier Insou, Lionel Quétel, Monique Thual

## ▶ To cite this version:

Sébastien Claudot, Xavier Insou, Lionel Quétel, Monique Thual. Expanded Beam Connectors for Single Mode Optical Fiber Sensor Applications in Aerospace. International Symposium on Optomechatronic Technology (ISOT), Nov 2021, Besançon, France. hal-04375159

## HAL Id: hal-04375159 https://hal.science/hal-04375159v1

Submitted on 5 Jan 2024

**HAL** is a multi-disciplinary open access archive for the deposit and dissemination of scientific research documents, whether they are published or not. The documents may come from teaching and research institutions in France or abroad, or from public or private research centers. L'archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire **HAL**, est destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non, émanant des établissements d'enseignement et de recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires publics ou privés.

### Expanded Beam Connectors for Single Mode Optical Fiber Sensor Applications in Aerospace

Sébastien Claudot<sup>1</sup> Xavier Insou<sup>1,2</sup> Lionel Quétel<sup>3</sup> and Monique Thual<sup>2</sup> <sup>1</sup>Souriau, ITD, Eaton, Champagné, France <sup>2</sup>Institut Foton, CNRS UMR6082, University of Rennes 1, Lannion, France <sup>3</sup>IDIL Fibres Optiques, Lannion, France sclaudot@souriau.com, lionel.quetel@idil.fr, monique.thual@univ-rennes1.fr

#### Abstract

We propose an expanded beam micro lens in standard single mode connectors, compliant with aerospace connections. Low Insertion loss, high return loss and relaxed alignment tolerances compared with Single Mode Fiber (SMF) are demonstrated in C and O band. We give some sensing application cases in aerospace domain.

#### 1. Introduction

Connections in harsh environment are key elements in the composition of the measurement line in single mode optical fiber sensors. For example, in the ASHLEY European project (Avionics Systems Hosted on a distributed modular electronics Large scale dEmonstrator for multiple tYpes of aircraft), different optical sensors are implanted in multiple types of aircrafts. One of the biggest challenges is often to couple light through the sensor device [1].

A solution to realize harsh single mode connectors is to increase the mode field diameter at the fiber output. This extension is generally obtained by using ball or hemispherical lenses at the end of the fibers [2]. This technique is interesting but not optimized in terms of insertion loss and return loss, it also needs a specific connector housing. In this article, we propose an innovative solution to increase the beam diameter with low insertion loss, low reflectance and good repeatability by using standard connectors.

First, we give the concepts and principle of this solution, then we integrate it in standard connectors. Finally, some optical fiber sensor applications pointing out the interest of these expanded beam connectors are given.

#### 2. Theoretical concepts and principle of expanded beam connectors

Due to their very small Mode Field Diameters (MFD), SMF are very sensitive to contaminants, laser power and alignment defaults when injecting signal from one fiber to one another whatever the application as illustrated in Fig.1.

Expanded beam micro-lenses are very useful to relax lateral and axial positioning tolerances as can be seen in Fig. 1, where defaults that lead to 1 dB excess loss are calculated with equations extracted from ref [3] for different kinds of expanded Gaussian beams whose MFD are 55 and 113  $\mu$ m, compared with SMF of 10.5  $\mu$ m MFD at a wavelength of 1550 nm. The lateral positioning tolerances are relaxed from 2.5 to 26  $\mu$ m, the axial one from 57 to 6250  $\mu$ m with a 113  $\mu$ m MFD expanded beam compared with SMF. But the angular alignment decreases with expanded beam from 2.6 to 0.25°.

Then a MFD around 55  $\mu$ m is a good tradeoff to relax lateral and axial positioning tolerances without decreasing the angular ones compared with SMF. For the same reasons, expanded beams are less sensitive to high power and contaminants such as dust which is a major issue in aerospace applications.



Fig. 1: Positioning defaults between two fibers (left side, lateral  $\Delta x$ , axial  $\Delta z$  or angular  $\Delta \theta$ ) and tolerances for 1dB excess loss @  $\lambda$ =1550nm (right side)

A solution to achieve such an expanded beam at a SMF fiber output consists in splicing a parabolic lateral Graded Index Fiber (GIF) to a SMF and to cut the GIF, at a length from the splicing, where the wave front is plane at the fiber output and the working distance is null.

#### 3. Integration of expanded beam fibers in aerospace sensor system

Expanded beam fibers can easily be integrated as standard single mode connectors such as LC or even a multipoint one, as can be seen in Fig. 2 showing a picture of a aerospace grade connector with two expanded beam fibers. The fibers are glued and polished in connector ferrules with a standard procedure and conventional optic fiber polishing machines compatible with mass production. This operating mode authorizes repeatability in terms of optical coupling loss as low as 0.5 dB from O to C band and optical return loss as high as 65 dB [4].

More, only one microlens fiber can be used as a simple collimator allowing better interaction of the light with any gaseous, liquid or solid medium [5]. In the same way, sensitive functions can be added in between the fibers thanks to the relaxed axial and lateral positioning tolerances. In the future, multimode fiber spliced between two single mode fibers could be a way for low-cost and simple interrogation technique as studied in [6].



Fig. 2: Example of multipoint aerospace grade connectors with expanded beam fiber

Temperature sensing is a major application case in aircrafts : fire alarm in the turbofan engine, bleed-air overheat detection inside the cabin or health monitoring of high power distribution lines through the wing. Distributive Temperature Sensing using Rayleigh technology (DTS) or multipoints heat probe as Fiber Bragg Grating technology (FBG) can overcome existing systems but request to limit optical reflections from its several cable sections connected all together. The GIF-lens expanded beam connector is a ideal solution to preserve the system performance over all its lifetime.

#### 5. Conclusion and Discussions

We have theoretically analyzed and experimentally demonstrated the use of innovative expanded beam fibers integrated in standard connectors for SM optical sensor applications with low insertion loss and low reflectance. The connectors authorize transmissions in a broad range of wavelengths (>200 nm) and should also support higher power than SMF (for electrical sensors powered by light). Due to its specifications, such connectors can be used in a large range of applications including thermal monitoring of power link for future more-electrical-aircrafts.

#### Acknowledgement

This work has been done in the frame of the CODEF project ("Connectique Optique Durcie par Expansion de Faisceau") supported by a French government funding.

#### References

- 1. Carlisle, Liang Qiu, Michael E. Teitelbaum, Keith W. Goossen, Dirk Heider, Daniel J. O'Brien, Eric D. Wetzel, "Normal free space coupling to fiber Bragg grating sensors", Proceedings of SPIE The International Society for Optical Engineering 7292, March 2009.
- 2. D. Childers, M. Hughes, S. Lutz, and T. Satake, "Design and performance of expanded beam, multi-fiber connectors", presented at the Optical Fiber Communication Conf. (OFC), Los Angeles, C.A., US 2015, paper ThC1, Invited paper.
- 3. M. Saruwatari and K. Nawata, "Semiconductor laser to single-mode fiber coupler", Applied Optics, vol. 18, no. 11, pp. 1847-1856, June 1979.
- S. D. Le, M. Gadonna, M. Thual, L. Quetel, J-F. Riboulet, V. Metzger, D. Parker, A. Philippe, and S. Claudot, "Reliable Expanded Beam Connector Compliant with Single-mode Fiber Transmission at 10 Gbit/s", oral session, section D1.5 W4B.5, Los Angeles, Optical Fiber Communications 2015.
- 5. Y. Zhang et al., "Fringe Visibility Enhanced Extrinsic Fabry–Perot Interferometer Using a Graded Index Fiber Collimator," in IEEE Photonics Journal, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 469-481, June 2010.
- Dey, Koustav & Roy, Sourabh & Kishore, Putha & Shankar, Madhuvarasu & Buddu, Ramesh & Ranjan, Rajeev. (2020). Analysis and Performance of Edge Filtering Interrogation Scheme for FBG Sensor Using SMS Fiber and OTDR. Results in Optics, vol. 2, n°100039, January 2021.